Adjusted operating loss  $ (209,951
Less: Adjusted depreciation expense  $ 153,125
Adjusted EBITDA  $ (56,826
Less: Capital expenditures  $ (159,413
Plus: Change in inventories  $ 89,848
Adjusted free cash flow  $ (126,391

The above adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted operating loss, adjusted net loss, adjusted diluted
loss per share, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted free cash flow are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that
term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR
Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial
measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment charges of $68,396
($51,657, net of tax) and a gain on sale of real estate and related expenses of $16,847 ($12,807, net of tax).
The depreciation expense included within the adjustment to exclude gain on sale of real estate and related
expenses is the accelerated depreciation associated with the disposal of fixtures and equipment at each of
the store locations included in the sale.

Fiscal 2021

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude store asset

impairment charges
As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Operating income  $239,753   $5,033   $244,786
Net income  $177,778   $3,782   $181,560
Diluted earnings per share  $ 5.33   $ 0.11   $ 5.44

As Reported
unless

otherwise
denoted

Adjusted operating income  $ 244,786
Less: Adjusted depreciation expense  $ 142,572
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 387,358
Less: Capital expenditures  $ (160,804
Less: Change in inventories  $ (297,503
Adjusted free cash flow  $ (70,949

The above adjusted operating income, adjusted net income, adjusted diluted earnings per share,
adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted free cash flow are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined

A-2

)
) ) )
) )
) ) )

)

)
)

)

)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These